

**393 IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH**

**FAO No.4438 of 2001
Date of Decision:15.01.2019**

Mohinder Kaur and another

...Petitioners

Versus

Des Raj and others

...Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.S.WALIA

Present: Mr.Akshay Sandhir, Advocate
for the appellants.

Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate
for -Insurance Company.

B.S.WALIA, J. (ORAL)

1. Appeal has been filed by the parents of Jaswinder Singh who died at the age of 13 years in a motor vehicular accident on 11.10.1997. Prayer is for enhancement of compensation of ₹70,000/- awarded by the learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Nawanshahar (hereinafter referred to as 'the Tribunal') on 09.02.2001.

2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the insurance company states that the respondents are agreeable to pay ₹3,00,000/- along with interest of 9% per annum as awarded by the Tribunal.

3. Faced with the aforementioned position, learned counsel for the appellants states that the offer of the respondent-insurance company for payment of lum sum compensation i.e. ₹3,00,000/- along with interest of 9% per annum w.e.f the date of filing of the claim petition till date of payment is

acceptable.

4. In the light of statement of counsel for the parties, compensation amount of ₹70,000/- awarded by the Tribunal is enhanced to ₹3,00,000/- along with interest @ 9% per annum w.e.f the date of filing of the claim petition till date of payment, less amount if any already paid.

5. Accordingly, appeal is disposed of as above.

January 15, 2019

Jyoti-IV

(B.S.WALIA)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned Yes/No Whether Reportable Yes/No